

**SECTION IIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 25475 OF 2015**

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

....PETITIONER

VERSUS

M/S PREMIER COTTON TEXTILE

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition above-mentioned is filed against the judgment and order dated 1st June, 2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Madras in TCA No. 205 of 2015.

It is further submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been tagged with Special Leave Petition (C) No. 25205 of 2015 entitled "COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX vs M/S. EXCEL COTSPIN INDIA (P) LTD." as both are arising from common relied upon order.

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 28th August, 2015 stating therein that against the required order dated 12th January, 2015, the SLP (CC) No. 1136 of 2011 is pending. Copy of letter dated 28th August, 2015 is annexed at Page No. 87 of Paper Books.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 4TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR