

**SECTION IIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 34291 OF 2015**

**COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX**

**....PETITIONER**

**VERSUS**

**SH. K. RAJINIKANTH**

**....RESPONDENT**

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition above-mentioned is filed against the impugned judgment and final order dated 22<sup>nd</sup> July, 2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Madras in T.C.(A) No. 492 of 2015.

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition No. 33475 of 2012 @ Special Leave Petition No...CC 1136 of 2011 entitled "ASSISTANT COMM.R.OF I.T TIRUPUR vs M/S VELAYUDHASWAMY SPINNING MILLS P.LTD" arising from similar order which was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12<sup>th</sup> October, 2012, when the Hon'ble Court has directed to issue notice. (Copy of order dated 12<sup>th</sup> October, 2012 is enclosed herewith for reference).

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition No...CC 21801 of 2015 entitled "COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX vs M/S EMERALD JEWEL INDUSTRY (INDIA) LTD." arising from similar issue is pending and yet to be listed due to non filing of additional documents as per undertaking letter.

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter stating therein that Hon'ble High Court has decided the T.C.(A) No. 408 of 2012 in detailed order dated 12<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 and against the same order C.A. No. 5202 of 2015 is pending. Hence, it is not filed and if Hon'ble Court requires, it will be produced at the time of hearing. Copy of the same is annexed at page no. 69 of the paper books.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 11TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**